
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Teresa Buckley, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

 (1) 

 

 
 

 
 

Monday, 22 April 2024 
 
 

Extraordinary Meeting of the Council 
 
Dear Member 
 
I am pleased to invite you to attend an Extraordinary meeting of Torbay Council which will be 
held in The Burdette Room, Riviera International Conference Centre, Chestnut Avenue, 
Torquay, TQ2 5LZ on Tuesday, 30 April 2024 commencing at 5.30 pm 
 
The items to be discussed at this meeting are attached.   
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Anne-Marie Bond 
Chief Executive 
 
 
(All members are summoned to attend the meeting of the Council in accordance with the requirements of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and Standing Orders A5.) 

 

 

 

A Healthy, Happy and Prosperous Torbay 

 
 
 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

Extraordinary Meeting of the Council 
Agenda 

 
1.   Opening of meeting 

 
 

2.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the extraordinary 

meeting of the Council held on 20 March 2024. 
 

4.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

5.   Proposed Devon and Torbay Combined County Authority and 
Devolution Deal 

(Pages 5 - 139) 

 To consider the submitted report and the recommendations of the 
Cabinet seeking approval for the proposed Devon and Torbay 
Combined Authority and Devolution Deal. 
 

 Live Streaming  
 To encourage more people to engage in our public meetings the 

Council is live streaming our Council meetings on our YouTube 
channel in addition to recording the meetings and publishing the 
recording on our website.  To watch the meeting live please visit 
https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil. 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil


  
 

Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting of the Council 
(Council decisions shown in bold text) 

 
20 March 2024 

 
-: Present :- 

 
The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Spacagna) (In the Chair) 

 

Councillors Amil, Atiya-Alla, Billings, Brook, Bryant, Bye, Carter, Cowell, George Darling, 
Mandy Darling, Douglas-Dunbar, Fellows, Fox, Hutchings, Law, Barbara Lewis, 

Chris Lewis, Long, Maddison, Nicolaou, Penny, Strang, David Thomas, 
Jacqueline Thomas, Tolchard, Tranter, Twelves, Tyerman and Virdee 

 
 

 
1 Opening of meeting  

 

In the absence of the Chaplain, The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay opened the 
meeting with a minute’s silence for personal reflection. 

 
2 Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Steve Darling, Harvey, Johns, 
Joyce, Pentney and Stevens. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay proposed and Councillor David Thomas 
seconded a motion, which was agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out 
below: 
 

that the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 22 February 2024 
are confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Worshipful the 
Mayor of Torbay. 

 
4 Declarations of interests  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

5 Torbay Integrated Care Organisation S75 Agreement  
 
The Council considered the Cabinet’s recommendations on a new tri-partite Section 
75 Agreement for the delivery of integrated Adult Social Care Services in Torbay 
from April 2025 to March 2030 (as set out in the submitted report).  Members noted 
the Integrated Care Organisation was formed in October 2015, between Torbay and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Extraordinary Council Wednesday, 20 March 2024 
 

 

South Devon Health and Care Trust and Torbay Council, to ensure adult residents 
receive seamless health and social care. 
 
Councillor Tranter proposed and Councillor Tyerman seconded a motion, which was 
agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

1. that Torbay Council and Torbay and South Devon Foundation 
NHS Trust, and NHS Devon ICB enter into a Section 75 for a new 
5-year agreement for the integration of Health and Social Care on 
the basis of a year-on-year increased cost to the Council of: 

 
a. £2.55m additional base budget in 2025/26 
b. £2.55m additional base budget in 2026/27 
c. £1.7m additional base budget in 2027/28 
d. £1.7m additional base budget in 2028/29 
e. £1.7m additional base budget in 2029/30;  and 

 
2. that the Chief Executive be given delegated authority to sign the 

Section 75 agreement that will be supported by an updated 
Memorandum of Understanding (MoU), which includes the key 
principles and ways of working for all organisations that are part 
of this tripartite agreement. The development of this MoU will be 
during April 2024. 

 
 

The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay 

Page 4



   

 

Meeting:  Council Date:  30 April 2024 

Wards affected:  All Wards  

Report Title:  Proposed Devon and Torbay Combined County Authority and Devolution Deal  

When does the decision need to be implemented? Immediately 

Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Councillor David Thomas, Leader of the Council, 

david.thomas@torbay.gov.uk 

Director Contact Details:  Anne-Marie Bond, Chief Executive, anne-marie.bond@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 The proposed devolution deal for Devon and Torbay was announced by the Secretary of 

State for Levelling Up, Homes and Communities and published by the Department for 

Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) on 25 January 2024.  

1.2 At its meeting on 2 February 2024, the Cabinet agreed to support the proposed Devon and 

Torbay devolution deal and resolved to carry out a joint public consultation with Devon 

County Council (as the Constituent Councils) on the draft proposal to establish the Devon 

and Torbay Combined County Authority (DT CCA). 

1.3 The Levelling-up and Regeneration Act requires that prior to submitting a proposal for a 

CCA to the Secretary of State, the Constituent Councils (i.e. Devon County Council and 

Torbay Council) must undertake a public consultation on the proposal in the proposed area. 

The Constituent Councils are obliged to carry out the consultation across the proposed area 

and consider the results. Appendix A provides an analysis of the response to the 

consultation. It is recommended that the proposal (Appendix B) for the DT CCA be agreed 

by the Council for submission to the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and 

Communities. 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

2.1 The proposals in this report help us to deliver our vision of a healthy, happy and prosperous 

Torbay by seeking powers to be devolved to the proposed Combined County Authority 

which will benefit the communities across Devon and Torbay. 

2.2 The reasons for the proposal and need for the decision are to enable the next steps 

towards the establishment of the Devon and Torbay Combined County Authority to be 

undertaken.…click here to enter your answer  

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

1. That the Council: 

(a) Thanks all those who responded to the consultation, for the time they gave in 
considering the draft proposal and in preparing responses to it. 

(b) Considers the analysis of the responses (Appendix A) on the draft proposal for the 
Devon and Torbay Combined County Authority showing the variety, breadth and 
range of views expressed. 

(c) Approves the proposal (Appendix B) for the Devon and Torbay Combined County 
Authority (DT CCA) for submission to the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities, taking into consideration and having due regard to the 
consultation responses and the Public Sector Equality Duty. 

(d) Delegates authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council, to consent to the making of the necessary Regulations to create the Devon 
and Torbay Combined County Authority thereby implementing and giving effect to 
the proposal, subject to those Regulations reflecting the principles in the proposal 
document and this report. 

(e) Notes that, subject to the approval of the proposal and making of Regulations, the 
Council will give consideration to a draft constitution for the DT CCA in September 
2024. 

(f) Notes that Devon County Council will be asked to support the establishment of the 
Team Devon Joint Committee and with the proposed terms of reference being 
considered by Devon County Council in September 2024 

 

Appendices 

Appendix A:  Consultation Feedback Report 

Appendix B:  Proposal for the Devon and Torbay Combined County Authority 

 

Background Documents  

None 

   Page 6



Supporting Information 

 

1. Results of the consultation on the draft proposal to establish the 

Devon and Torbay Combined County Authority (DT CCA) 

A six-week consultation on the draft proposal for the DT CCA was undertaken between 12 

February 2024 and 24 March 2024. The draft proposal was published on the Devon and Torbay 

Devolution Deal website – www.devontorbaydeal.org.uk – together with a list of the powers and 

functions that Devon County Council and Torbay Council propose become available to the DT 

CCA. 

The consultation was open to everyone and provision was made for accessible and alternative 

versions. It explained why the Councils are seeking to establish the DT CCA, the benefits it would 

deliver and how it would operate. It was publicised through social media, news releases and both 

Constituent Councils’ e-newsletters. It was open to residents, businesses and all other key 

stakeholders, including district councils, parish and town councils, voluntary and community 

organisations and other public sector bodies. Stakeholders across Devon and Torbay were invited 

to attend consultation meetings/events or signposted to the website.  

Responses could be made by completing the online questionnaire or sending an email or letter. 

Paper copies of a summary of the draft proposal were made available in each of the libraries in 

Devon and Torbay and at district council offices. In addition, 31 meetings took place: these were a 

mixture of engagement events arranged for stakeholders, and also other meetings attended by 

representatives from Devon County Council and Torbay Council. These included events for and 

meetings with: district councils; equality and diversity organisations; the Devon, Plymouth and 

Torbay Voluntary, Communit
[...]
t zero ambitions 
o Delivering investment in Devon and Torbay 
o Creating a strong and sustainable local economy 
o Delivery arrangements for the Devon and Torbay Combined County Authority. 

 A copy of the response submitted by each of Devon’s eight district councils. 

The purpose of the consultation was to seek views on the draft proposal and Members must take 

those views into account in considering whether to amend the proposal and/or submit it to the 

Secretary of State. However, unanimous support for the proposal is not a prerequisite to moving 

forward. 

The analysis of the response to the consultation provided in Appendix A shows the variety and 

range of views expressed about each theme in the draft proposal for the DT CCA. It includes a 

representative selection of the comments made in the submissions from partner and stakeholder 

organisations. Members will note the breadth of opinion on the draft proposal that the consultation 

has elicited and may wish to express their gratitude to everyone who took the time to respond. 

A number of common themes emerge from the responses and Members should have particular 

regard to the following issues. 

Page 9



 

1.1 Governance and constitution of the DT CCA 

A large proportion of the responses to the consultation included concerns and issues about how 

the DT CCA will function. Members will recall that the proposal includes five local guiding 

principles (in addition to the four principles for levelling up set out in the Levelling Up White Paper) 

that will govern how the DT CCA will work in delivering the devolution deal: 

 Partnership - Each member of the CCA will have the ability to influence devolved activity 
and have a say in what the CCA does. 

 Inclusivity - The CCA will operate inclusively in pursuit of its agreed outcomes. 

 Additionality - Members of the CCA will work together to deliver things that add value, they 
will only pool or collaborate on existing activity where there is sh
[...]
ils. The terms of reference of the Team 

Devon Joint Committee will enable it, amongst other things, to have a voice and establish a 

collective position in the DT CCA. A Team Devon working group will be established to develop the 

terms of reference of the Joint Committee for consideration by Devon County Council in 

September. 

A significant number of responses made points about representation, governance and the 

democratic process. The constitution of the DT CCA will govern how the constituent, non-

constituent and associate members of DT CCA work together to make decisions. It will clarify 

many aspects of the DT CCA’s governance arrangements and cover matters such as voting rights, 

quoracy, and the audit and scrutiny functions. It will, if the proposal goes forward, be proposed in Page 10



draft form for consideration by the Council in September 2024 ahead of final agreement by the 

CCA, if established. 

A number of responses included concerns about the possibility that the establishment of the DT 

CCA would lead to a reorganisation of local government. The Government’s February 2022 

Levelling Up White Paper was clear that it will not impose top-down restructuring of local 

government and there is no suggestion that reorganisation is a requirement for a devolution deal. 

Government stated that it would use existing legislation to work with areas which are seeking to 

establish reformed local governance structures: Devon and Torbay is not such an area. 

1.2 Advisory groups and partnership working 

Some respondents raised issues about the role, purpose, and membership of the proposal for the 

various advisory groups that the DT CCA could consider establishing. The draft proposal detailed 

five advisory groups: 

 Growth – this would be known as the Devon and Torbay Business Advisory Group to 
provide advice and support to the CCA on business and economy matters. 

 Skills and Employment - to provide advice and support to the CCA on skills
[...]
ses from 

stakeholders such as Devon Communities Together, Citizens Advice Devon, and the Torbay, 

Plymouth and Devon VCSE Assembly. The second additional section acknowledges the need for 

the DT CCA to work with commissioners and providers of health services as part of the Integrated 

Care System. 

It is not considered that any other specific changes are required to the proposal as a direct result 

of the response to the consultation. It is proposed that at its meeting on 30 April 2024 the Council 

be recommended to approve the proposal as set out in Appendix B for submission to the 

Secretary of State. 

3. Regulations to establish the Devon and Torbay Combined County Authority 

The Levelling-up and Regeneration Act 2023 gives the Secretary of State the power to make 

regulations that establish Combined County Authorities as separate free-standing bodies and give 

them the responsibility for specific local authority functions. 

The DT CCA will be a “body corporate” that will be brought into being through statutory 

regulations: secondary legislation that is approved by parliament. The regulations will establish the 

DT CCA and give effect to the Devon and Torbay devolution deal. The regulations will include the 

DT CCA’s governance arrangements and the functions that it will exercise. Parliamentary time is 

limited and in order to ensure there is no delay, it is proposed that the Council delegate authority 

Page 14



to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader to formally consent to the regulations. The 

delegation would be contingent on the regulations reflecting the terms of the devolution deal, the 

final proposal and this report. Government has made it clear that the aim of the regulations is to 

put into law the proposed devolution deal with Devon County Council and Torbay Council and 

have given assurances that this will be the case, as well as confirming that the regulations will be 

drafted in consultation with the Counci
[...]
posed Devon and Torbay devolution 

deal were shared between Devon County Council and Torbay Council. Subject to Devon County 

Council and Torbay Council agreeing to submit the final proposal there will be an ongoing need for 

preparatory work to continue pending Government approval and receipt of capacity and other 

funding. Page 15



To support the establishment of the DT CCA in its early stages, the Government will provide 

£1million of capacity funding over three years: £250,000 in 2024/25, £500,000 in 2025/26 and 

£250,000 in 2026/27. This core funding will enable the creation and establishment of the CCA 

without imposing costs on either Devon County Council or Torbay Council. It is not therefore 

anticipated that there will be any additional costs to Torbay Council. 

The creation of the DT CCA would lead, through the delivery of the devolution deal, to additional 

funding, including the £16 million of capital, being made available to be spent within the Devon 

and Torbay area on a wide range of services, projects and schemes. 

7. Legal Implications 

The Levelling-up and Regeneration Act requires that prior to submitting a proposal for a CCA to 

the Secretary of State, the Constituent Councils must undertake a public consultation on the 

proposal in the proposed area. The Constituent Councils are obliged to carry out the consultation 

across the proposed area and consider the results.  

The Secretary of State may make regulations establishing a CCA for an area if, having regard to 

the submitted proposal, the Secretary of State considers that: 

(a) to do so is likely to improve the economic, social and environmental well-being of some 

or all of the people who live or work in the area, 

(b) the Secretary of State considers that to do so is appropriate having regard to the need— 

(i) to secure effective and convenient local government, and 

(ii) to reflect the identities and interests of local communities, 

(c) a public consultation has 
[...]
am Devon - The proposed Team Devon statutory joint committee is a positive step 

towards collective decision-making which we firmly support. This will help to inform voting 

intentions at CCA meetings. However, further details regarding its operation and role in 

relation to the CCA are necessary. We would particularly welcome the opportunity to 

develop the detailed terms of reference for this committee. 

 Community and involvement of local towns and parishes – the voice of the Devon 

Association of Local Councils (DALC) is a welcome one within the current ‘Team Devon’ 

arena, and we would strongly support the inclusion and recognition of town and parishes in 

the implementation and operationalising of the CCA. Housing, transport, jobs, skills and 

sustainability are strategic issues with often local or hyper-local solutions. The CCA should 

aim to be the bridge that demonstrates strategic intervention and scale, while empowering 

our communities’ ambition and aspiration. 

 

 

Page 85



 

69 

 

Conclusion 

We believe the proposed Devolution Deal presents both opportunities and challenges. Our focus 

is on ensuring it strengthens local democracy and empowers effective decision-making at the most 

appropriate level. We look forward to engaging further in discussions to refine the details and 

maximise the benefits for Devon and Torbay. 

Yours sincerely 

Cllr Paul Arnott, Leader 

  

Page 86



 

70 

 

Exeter City Council response 

Dear Colleagues 
 
I am writing to submit Exeter City Council’s formal response to the consultation on the plan to 
create the Devon and Torbay Combined County Authority. 
 
At a meeting last night it was resolved that Council notes the proposed Devon and Torbay 
devolution deal and formation of the Devon and Torbay Combined County Authority and submits 
the following response to the consultation: 
 
1. Voting rights and governance 
The council notes that the Government rejected the proposed amendment by the Hou
[...]
 County Authority and Devolution Deal
	Appendix A - analysis of response to consultation
	Appendix B - Final proposal for DT CCA




Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Council 
(Council decisions shown in bold text) 

 
30 April 2024 

 
-: Present :- 

 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Spacagna) (In the Chair) 

Deputy Civic Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Stevens) 
 

Councillors Amil, Atiya-Alla, Billings, Bye, Carter, Cowell, Steve Darling, Fellows, Harvey, 
Hutchings, Johns, Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, Long, Nicolaou, Penny, Pentney, Strang, 

David Thomas, Jacqueline Thomas, Tolchard, Tranter, Tyerman and Virdee 
 
 

 
107 Opening of meeting  

 
In the absence of the Chaplain, The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay opened the 
meeting with a moment for personal reflection.  Following the opening, Members 
observed a minute’s silence as a mark of respect in memory of Councillor Patrick 
Joyce, who had passed away on 12 April 2024. 
 

108 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brook, Bryant, George 
Darling, Mandy Darling, Douglas-Dunbar, Fox, Law, Maddison and Twelves. 
 

109 Minutes  
 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay proposed and Councillor Stevens seconded a 
motion, which was agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

that the Minutes of the extraordinary meeting of the Council held on 30 
March 2024 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by The 
Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay. 

 
110 Proposed Devon and Torbay Combined County Authority and Devolution Deal  

 
The Council considered the Cabinet’s recommendation on the proposed Devon and 
Torbay Combined County Authority and Devolution Deal following joint public 
consultation with Devon County Council on the draft proposal to establish the Devon 
and Torbay Combined County Authority, together with the revised Table of 
Powers/Functions published on 29 April 2024. 
 
Councillor David Thomas proposed and Councillor Chris Lewis seconded a motion, 
which was agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 



Council Tuesday, 30 April 2024 
 

 

 
That the Council:  
 
(a)  thanks all those who responded to the consultation, for the time 

they gave in considering the draft proposal and in preparing 
responses to it; 

 
(b)  considers the analysis of the responses (Appendix A) on the draft 

proposal for the Devon and Torbay Combined County Authority 
showing the variety, breadth and range of views expressed; 

 
(c)  approves the proposal (Appendix B) for the Devon and Torbay 

Combined County Authority (DT CCA) with the revised Table of 
Powers/Functions published on 29 April 2024, for submission to 
the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, 
taking into consideration and having due regard to the 
consultation responses and the Public Sector Equality Duty; 

 
(d)  delegates authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 

Leader of the Council, to consent to the making of the necessary 
Regulations to create the Devon and Torbay Combined County 
Authority thereby implementing and giving effect to the proposal, 
subject to those Regulations reflecting the principles in the 
proposal document and this report; 

 
(e)  notes that, subject to the approval of the proposal and making of 

Regulations, the Council will give consideration to a draft 
constitution for the DT CCA in September 2024; and 

 
(f)  notes that Devon County Council will be asked to support the 

establishment of the Team Devon Joint Committee and with the 
proposed terms of reference being considered by Devon County 
Council in September 2024. 

 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay 


